
THE PENNSYLVANIA UTILITY LAW PROJECT 
118 LOCUST STREET 

HARRISBURG, PA 17101-1414 
 

HARRY S. GELLER, ESQUIRE               PHONE: (717) 236-9486, EXT. 211 
HGELLERPULP@PALEGALAID.NET                 FAX: (717) 233-4088 
 

February 12, 2013 
 

Hon. Cynthia W Fordham 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Suite 4063 
801 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
 
 
RE: Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval   : 

of its Default Service Program    : P-2012-2283641 
 
PECO Energy Company Universal Service and   : 
Energy Conservation Plan for 2013-2015   : M-2012-2290911 

 
 
Dear Judge Fordham: 
 
 Enclosed please find, on behalf of the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy 

Efficiency in Pennsylvania (“CAUSE-PA”), CAUSE-PA ,Statement No 1R, the rebuttal testimony 

of Mitchell Miller in the above referenced proceeding. Electronic and hard copies have been sent 

to the parties consistent with the attached certificate of service.   

 Should you have any question or concerns about this filing please do not hesitate to 

contact the undersigned.    

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 

____________________ 
      Harry S. Geller, Esquire 
      Patrick M. Cicero, Esquire 
CC: Certificate of Service   Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
   

 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval   : 
of its Default Service Program    : P-2012-2283641 
 
PECO Energy Company Universal Service and   : 
Energy Conservation Plan for 2013-2015   : M-2012-2290911 

 
 Certificate of Service 

 I hereby certify that I have this day served copies of  CAUSE-PA Statement No 1R via 
Email and US Postal Service First Class Mail upon the statutory parties  and counsel of record in 
the captioned matters as set forth below in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 
1.54:   

Elizabeth Rose Triscari, Esquire   Edward G. Lanza, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate   Eckerts, Seamans, Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
300 North Second Street, Suite 1102   213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101    Harrisburg, PA  17101-1248 
etriscari@pa.gov     elanza@eckertseamans.com 
       Representing Retail Energy Supply 
       Association 
     
Christy M. Appleby, Esquire    Kenneth M. Kulak, Esquire 
Candis A. Tunilo, Esquire    Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
Office of Consumer Advocate   1701 Market Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place    Philadelphia, PA  19103-2921 
555 Walnut Street     kkulak@morganlewis.com 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923    Representing PECO 
cappleby@paoca.org        
ctunilo@paoca.org 
           
Divesh Gupta, Esquire    Ward Smith, Esquire 
Constellation Energy     Assistant General Counsel – Exelon 
111 Market Place     2301 Market Street 
Suite 500      Philadelphia, PA  19101 
Baltimore, MD  21202    215-841-6863 
410-470-3158      ward.smith@exeloncorp.com 
divesh.gupta@constellation.com   Representing PECO 
Representing Constellation New Energy and Constellation Energy Group 
 
 
 
 



Scott Debroff, Esquire    Thu B. Tran, Esquire 
Rhoads & Sinon LLP     Robert W. Ballenger, Esquire 
One South Market Square, 12th Floor  Community Legal Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1146      1424 Chestnut Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17108-1146    Philadelphia, PA  19102 
717-237-6716      215-981-3788 
sdebroff@rhoads-sinon.com    ttran@clsphila.org 
Representing Washington Gas Supply  Representing TURN, et al 
Services, Inc. 
 
Charis Mincavage, Esquire     
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esquire     
McNees, Wallace & Nurick     
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101   
cmincavage@mwn.com 
abakare@mwn.com 
Representing PAIEUG 
 
Stephen L. Huntoon, Esquire    Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
NextEra Energy, Inc.     Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW   100 North Tenth Street 
Suite 220      Harrisburg, PA  17105-1778 
Washington, DC  20004    717-236-1300 
202-349-3348      tsstewart@hmslegal.com 
shuntoon@nexteraenergy.com   Representing Dominion Retail, Inc. & 
Representing NextEra Services PA   Interstate Gas Supply Inc. 
LLC & NextEra Energy Power Marketing 
LLC 
 
Tori L. Giesler, Esquire    Charles E. Thomas, III, Esquire 
FirstEnergy      Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard 
2800 Pottsville Pike     212 Locust Street, Suite 500 
P.O. Box 16001     P.O. Box 9500 
Reading, PA  19612-6001    Harrisburg, PA  17108-9500 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com    cet3@thomaslonglaw.com  
610-921-6658      717-255-7611 
Representing Met-Ed, Penn Power and  Representing Noble Americas Energy 
West Penn Power     Solutions LLC 
 
Jeffery J. Norton, Esquire     
Carl Shultz, Esquire 
Eckert, Seamans, Cherin & Mellott LLC   
213 Market Street, 8th Floor     
Harrisburg, PA  17101   
717-237-6000  Representing ChoosePA Wind.com 



 
 
Amy M. Klodowski, Esquire     
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.     
800 Cabin Hill Drive      
Greensburg, PA  15601     
724-838-6765       
aklodow@firstenergycorp.com    
Representing First Energy Solutions Corp   
 
Brian J. Knipe, Esquire    Amy E. Hamilton, Esquire 
Buchanan, Ingersoll and Rooney PC   Noel Trask, Esquire 
409 North Second Street, Suite 500   Exelon Business Services Co. 
Harrisburg, PA  17101    300 Exelon Way 
717-237-4820      Kennett Square, PA  19348 
brian.knipe@bipc.com    610-765-6649 
Representing First Energy Solutions Corp  amy.hamilton@exeloncorp.com  
       Representing ExGen 
 
Melanie J. Elatieh, Esquire    Steven Larin 
UGI Corporation     Acting Executive Director 
460 North Gulph Road    Nationalities Service Center 
King of Prussia, PA  19406    1216 Arch Street, 4th Floor 
610-992-3750      Philadelphia, PA  19107 
elatiehm@ugicorp.com    info@nscphila.org 

Representing UGI Energy Link    
 
Daniel Clearfield, Esquire    Will Gonzalez, Executive Director 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott LLC  CEIBA 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor    149 W. Susquehanna Avenue 
Harrisburg, PA  17101    Philadelphia, PA  19122 
717-237-7173      215-634-7245 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com   will.gonzalez@philadelphiaceiba.org 

Representing RESA 

Andrew S.Tubbs, Esquire    H. Gil Peach, Ph.D. 
Post & Schell      H. Gil Peach & Associates, LLC 
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor   16232 NW Oak Hills Drive 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1601    Beaverton, Oregon  97006 
717-612-6057      503-645-0716 
atubbs@postschell.com    hgipeach@scanamerica.net  
Representing PPL EnergyPlus LLC 

Dated:  February 12, 2013       
       Harry S. Geller    


